Rule 2 33

Form 2 17B
The Insolvency Act 1986
Statement of administrator’s
proposals
Name of Company Company number

Brentwood Hotels Limited

05920520

In the
High Court of Justice

[full name of court]

Court case number
16172 of 2009

tnsert full d We (2) James Douglas Ernle Money and Anthony Chff Spicer of Smuth & Williamson Lumited,
(&) Inse name{(s) an 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY

address{es) of
admunistrator(s)

attach a copy of *our proposals i respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) Insert date (b) 8 September 2009

Signed

Joint Adminstraters—

Dated ('37 S\.\'NML.J 1009

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information m
the box opposite but 1if you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form
The contact information that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record

*ATJDWPLJ®
A34

02/12/2010 178
COMPANIES HOUSE

-
<
=]
)
x
=]
I
-

Smuth & Williamson Limuted, 25 Moorgate

25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY

Tei 0207 1314621

DX Number

DX Exchange

ou have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

nies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




Smith & Willilamson

Brentwood Hotels Limited
(“Brentwood”) (in Administration)

High Court of Justice No: 16172 of
2009

Statement of Administrators’
Proposals

8 September 2009




Smith & Williamson

~ Contents

1. Introduction

2. Background

3. Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of administrators
4. Details of the conduct of the administration

5. Achieving the purpose of the administration

6. EC Regulations

7. Statement of Affairs

8. Prescribed part and the company’s net property
9. Remuneration of the administrators

10. The administrators’ proposals

11 Meeting of Creditors

12. Approval of Proposals

Appendix A. Additional information

Appendix B. Statement of affairs filed by the directors
Appendix C.Receipts and payments account
Appendix D. Charge out rates

Appendix E. Time incurred by the administrators and their staff pursuant o
SIP?

Appendix F Charge out rates — Financial Services

10
28
29

30
31



Smith & Williamson

Brentwood Hotels Limited (“Brentwood”) (in Administration)

1. Intfroduction

Futther to our appointment as admunstrators of Brentwood on 16 July 2009, we detail below our
statement of proposals 1 accordance with paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 and rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

2.  Background

Brentwood was mcorporated as Newincco 594 Ltd on 31 August 2006 and changed its name to
Brentwood Hotels Limited on 18 October 2006

On 8 Novermber 2006, Brentwood entered into an agreement with Swallow Hotels Limited
(“Swallow’), acting by 1ts administrators, Roy Bailey, Angela Swatbrick and Alan Bloom of Ermnst
& Young for the acquisition of the business of a number of hotels previously operated by
Swallow, assignments and assignattons of leases of the properties from which the relevant hotels
were operated and such night title and mterest that Swallow had 1 certain of the assets held and
used 1n the 1elevant hotels

Following ths, Brentwood entered mto an agreement with Cierar Management Ltd (*CML")
pursuant to which CML provided management services to Brentwood relating to the business of
the relevant hotels, albeit that the busimess and trading of the relevant hotels was stll operated to
the account of Brentwood

The landlords of the properties from which the hotels were operated were either Vasella Ltd
(“Vasella™), Brentwood Investments Limited (“BIL”) or Trafalgar (Overseas) Ltd (“Trafalgar”) It
15 understood that Trafalgar 1s the ulimate parent company of Brentwood, BIL and Vasella -
Trafalgar 1s a company registered 1n Gibraltar

We attach as Appendix A further relevant mnformation as requued by rule 2 33 of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 n respect of Brentwood

The only set of financial statements filed for Brentwood with the Registiar of Compantes are for
the 18 month pertod ended 31 March 2008 (“Last Accounting Date”) The balance sheet at the
Last Accounting Date shows net liabilines of ¢£7 5m (1e the extent to which the total assets of
the company ate exceeded by 1ts Liabilities) and, according to the auditors’ report, Brentwood
relied on funding from Trafalgar to remain a gomng concern It 1s understood from the auditors’
report that this support took the form of a group funding support letter from Trafalgar, although

the exact terms of 1t rematn unclear




Brentwood Hotels Limifed (“Brentwood”) {in Adminisirafion} Smith & Williamson

3. Circumstances giving rise to the appointment of
administrators

On 29 Apznl 2009, Nick Edwards and Lee Mannung of Deloitte LLP were appotnted as
admuinstrative recetvers of Vasella (together with a number of other connected companies)

At the ame of the appointment of the admimistrative recervers of Vasella, Brentwood was 1n
significant arrears 1n relation to the rent payable to Vasella under the terms of the leases for the
hotels of which Vasella was the landlord, such rent being payable quarterly in advance

It 1s understood from our discussions with the representatives of Trafalgar that at this stage,
Brentwood was receiving the benefit of a rent holiday given the financial difficulties that 1t was
expeniencing A sigmficant contributor to these financial difficulties appears to have been the
quantum of the tent pajable under the leases to Vasella, BIL and/or Trafalgar and 1t appears that
the quantum of rent and other amounts payable under the tetms of the leases wete above market

On 25 June 2009, the administiative recetvers of Vasella demanded rent and other amounts
payable under the terms of the leases for the Vasella hotels from Brentwood for the period to 25
June 2009 of £2 0m Further demand was made by the administrative recervers of Vasellz 1n
relation to the rent due for the quarter ended 29 September 2009, giving a total amount payable to
Vasella of £2 7Tm

The amounts demanded were not paxd

Following the failure of Brentwood to settle the rent payable in relation to the Vasella hotels, and
10 the light of payments apparcntly continuing to be made to other ongomng suppliers to
Brentwood, the admnistrative tecesvers of Vasella made an application to the High Court of
Justice for an adminustration order

Consequently, an administration otrder was made on 16 July 2009 and we were appomted as
admunistrators




Brentwood Hotels Limited {“Brentwood”) (in Administration) Smith & Williamson

4. Details of the conduct of the administration

-

At the date of the admimstration order, the hotels that wete bemng operated by Brentwood were as
follows

= E - - = ol = - s T - 7
Trading Name . - Hotel Address. ~° , -~ Notes  ™: . J
1y TR T (R T Ao M T P TR e T Wl P ! i
- [T T A PRSI, PPN, NIF-Y . Mt Tl pemibl WimT

- P
L IR AL N« P e et ]

The Swallow Belstead Brook  Belstead Brook, Belstead Road, Ipswich,
Hotel Suffolk IP2 9HB

Swallow Three Tuns Hotel Three Tuns, New Elvet, Durham City
DH1 3AQ

The Swallow Impenal Hotel Imperal Newcastle, Jesmond Road,
Newcastle upon Tyne NE2 1PR

The Swallow Churchgate Churchgate, Churchgate Street Village, Old

Hotel Harlow, Essex CM17 QJT

The Swallow Glasgow Glasgow, 517 Paisley Road West, Glasgow
G51 1RW

The Swallow Hilltop Hotel Hilltop Catlisle, London Road, Catlssle,
Cumbrna CA1 2NS

The Gateshead Swallow Hotel Newcastle Gateshead, High West Street,
Gateshead, Tyne & Wear EN8 1PE

The Swallow Preston Preston, Preston New Road, Samlesbury,
Preston PR35 QUL

The Stockton Swallow Hotel Stockton, John Walker Square, Stockon on  Closed 03 /08/09
Tees, Cleveland TS18 1AQ

Following the making of the admustration otder, the adminstrators and our representatives had
meetings and/ or discussions with a view to ascerfaining whether 1t was apptopnate to continue
the trading of the hotels and whether such a strategy would represent the best way of achieving
the purposes of the adnurustranion order (referred to i section 5 below) Such meetings and
discussions were held with, amongst others, the following,

s CML
o The administiative 1ecerveis of Vasella

® The representatives of BIL and Trafalgar



Brentwood Hotels Limited {“Brentwood") {in Administration) Smith & Williamson

As a consequence of these discussions, 1t became apparent that the frecholders of the hotels
operated by Brentwood had a significant interest 1n realising value arsing from the hotels
continung to trade as going concerns and that this would 1n turn enable value to be realised into
the admunsstration  The exception to this was The Stockton Swallow Hotel and this was therefore
closed on 3 August 2009

Our discussions with the freeholders have mncluded the nature and extent to which they are able to
fund the admirustration Whilst the administrators and their advisers are of the opinion that the
rents and any other amounts purporting to be payable from Brentwood to the freeholders undet
the terms of the relevant leases do not constitute amounts payable as expenses of the
administration pursuant to Rule 2 67(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, agreements for funding of
the hotels necessarly include clanfication that this 1s the case

We continue to work with the freeholders to ensure that the administration 1s conducted 1n a way
that, as far as possible, benefits the freeholders as well as Brentwood and 1ts creditors

Arrangements have been made for CML to continue managing the business of the hotels i the
way referred to in the pre-admuintstration management agreement as referred to in section 2 above,
subject to the necessary financtal accounting and opetational controls implemented by the
admunistrators to secure control of the trading

The immediate working capital requitements of the hotels were met by the cash and other assets
1n the busmness of Brentwood at the date of adminsstration  Given the working capital cycle, we
anticipate that this funding requirement will reduce providing that trading remains constant or,
alternatively, this will be replaced by funding from the frecholders as and when appropriate

A statement of the admunistrators’ receipts and payments for the pertod 31 August 2009 1s
attached at appendix C, which 1s self explanatory

All pre-administiation assets realised to date are etther cash or recervables

5.  Achieving the purpose of the administration

Under patagraph 3(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the administrators must
petform ther functions with the objective of -

o Rescung the company as a going concetn, ot

» Achieving a better result for the company’s creditots as a whole than would be likely 1f the
company wete wound up (without first being in adminustration), or

¢ Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferental

creditors

The first of these objectives 1s incapable of being achieved, assuming that rent and other amounts
payable under the terms of the leases would need to be paid by Brentwood 1 the ordinary course
of bustmess, Brentwood 1s and will alwavs be insolvent as a consequence of ongomng trading

The continued trading of the hotels gives rise to circumstances in which the surplus of trading
incorne after all relevant costs have been discharged could be retained in the administration and

-4




Brentwood Holels Limited [“Brentwood”) (in Administration) Smith & Williamson

available for the benefit of the general body of creditors In addition, 1t has enabled the

administrators to recover 2 significant amouat of the pre-admimstration receivables which, 1n the
event that trading had ceased or not been wound down 1n an ordetly manner, were unlikely to be
recoverable Therefore the administrators are of the view that the second objective 1s capable of

being achieved

Thete are no chaiges registered against Brentwood with the Registrar of Companies However,
there are believed to be creditors whose claums would rank as preferential creditors and, subject to
the ulimate outcome of trading 1 the administration, the adminustrators are of the view that the
third objective 1s capable of being achieved

6. EC Regulations

Since the Brentwood’s centre of main interests 1s in the UK, we are of the opinton that the EC
Regulations will not apply

If the EC Regulations do apply, these proceedings will be main proceedings as defined 1n Article 3
of the EC Regulations

7. Statement of Affairs

We attach at appendix B a copy of the statement of affairs (“SofA”) that has been submutted 1n
tl}is matter Each of the parties required to submut a SofA has done so and all of the statements
that have been submutted are the same

Whilst we believe that the SofA 1s largely self-explanatoty, 1t should be noted that the patties
submutting the SofA have assumed that the book value and realisable value of the assets are the
same This cannot be the case for anything other than cash held at bank (and there will be tming
or cut-off differences in relaton to this) and the only certanty therefore 1s that the realisable value
of the non-cash assets will be matenally less than as stated 1 the SofA

8. Prescribed part and the company’s net property

To the best of the administrators' knowledge, there are no holders of secunty created by
Brentwood that holds a floating charge or would otherwise constitute a qualifying floating charge
and therefoie the provisions of Section 176a of the Insolvency Act 1986 cannot apply

As regards the net property available for creditors ansing from the adminustration, whilst the
information currently available to the admunistrators suggests that there will be funds available to
distribute to the non-preferential unsecured creditots in due course, given the nature of the assets
set out in the statement of affairs and the ongoing trading 1n the admimstzation, the outcome for
creditots has a degree of inherent uncertamnty




Brentwood Hotels Lmiled {"Brentwood”) (in Administration) Smith & Williamson

Assuming that the administrators’ proposals ate approved by the creditors, we anticipate being
able to provide a better indication of any such distribution prospects as and when the outcome of
the trading has been resolved or, 1n any event, by the time of the adounistrators’ first progress to
creditors 6 months after the date of the administraton order

Q. Remuneration of the administrators

Putsuant to rule 2 106 of the Insotvency Rules 1986, the adminustrators are entitled to recewve
remuneraton for thetr services as such

The adminustiators ate seeking approval in these proposals ftom the creditors to have their
remuneraton fixed by reference to the time properly given by the admunustrators and therr staff in
attending to matters ausing 1n the adminustranon  We are also seeking approval from the creditots
fo1. the fees of Smith & Williamson Ltd 1n relation to Tax and VAT advice to the admimistiators
and Sputh & Willlamson Financial Services Limited 1n relation to pension advice to be fixed on
the same basis

We attach at appendix D a schedule of charge-out rates 1n respect of the grades of staff involved
with the assignment and at appendix E, details of our time costs to 31 August 2009 1n accordance
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 We also attach at Appendix F a schedule of charge-out
rates relating to Smuth & Willzmson Financial Services Lumited  Details of their tune costs to 31
August 2009 1s included 1n the STP9 summary found at appendwx E

A creditors’ gmide to adminustrators fees 1s available at
https / /www t3 org uk/publications/default asp~page=181=4028ad=303#SIPStory

The administrators time costs to 31 August 2009 amount to 791 80 hours to a value of
£215,218 50

Whilst we contiue to work with CML and the freeholders of the hotels to ensure that the
admunistrators’ costs i relation to the trading of the hotels are kept to an absolute minimum, tume
spent by the adminstrators 1n dealing with these issues, at least n part, are dictated by
circumstances and issues ansing beyond the adtrunistrators” control

10. The administrators’ proposals

The admurstrators propose that
a) ‘They conunue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise all their

powers as administrators as they, in their discretion, consider desirable 1n order to

maxuntse realisations

b) They may seek an extension to the administration periods 1f deemed appropnate 1n
accordance with Paragraph 76(2) (b} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986




Brentwood Hotels Limited {“Brenlwood”) (in Adminisiration) Smith & Williamson

¢) When 1t 1s anticipated that no better realisations will be made in the adminstrations than
would be available 1n a winding up and that there 1s no futther discernble benefit from
Brentwood remainng 1n adminstration, the admimstrators should take the necessary steps
to move from administration to creditors’ voluntary hquidation or dissolution should the
administrators form the view Brentwood has no property which might permit a
distrbution to non-preferental unsecured creditots

d) If Brentwood 1s moved nto creditors’ voluntary liquidation, James Money and Anthony
Spicer of Smith & Williamson Limited may be appomted hqudators In accordance wath
paragtaph 83(7) and Rule 2 117(3) of the Insolvency Act 1986, creditors may notninate (a)
different person(s) as the proposed liquidator(s), provided that the nomnation 1s made
after the receipt of the proposals and before the proposals are approved

¢) The admmstiators will be remunerated on the basts of ame properly given by them and
theu staff 1n attending to matters anising mn the admimstration m accordance with Rule
2 106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and that the administratots be authorised to draw
such remuneration and disbursements ansing from the assets of Brentwood from time to
time

f) The admumstrators will be discharged from lability 1n respect of any action of theirs as
admimistrators upon the termination of the adminsstration, pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

g) 'That the costs of Smith & Willamson Limited 1n respect of Tax and VAT advice to the
administrators be based upon time propeily given by them 1n attending to mattets anising
in the admunistration and shall be paid out of the assets of Brentwood

h) That the costs of Smith & Willamson Financtal Services Limited 1n respect of pension
advice to the adminsstrators be based upon time propetly given by them m attending to
matters arising i the admumistration and shall be paid out of the assets of Brentwood

11.  Meeting of Creditors

The 1mtial meeting of crecitors pursuant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 15 to be held at the offices of Smith & Willamson Ltd, 25 Moorgate, London EC2R 6AY 1s
to be held at 10 30am on 24 September 2009

The business of this meeting as set out 1n Paragraph 53(1) of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 1s that the meeting shall considet the admunistiators’ proposals and may

e approve them without modification, or
s approve them with modifications to which the admintstrators consent.

¢ form a cteditors’ committee, if required by the creditors

An vitation to attend this meeting 1s attached together with a proof of debt form and proxy
which, 1n the event that you wish to attend the meeting or be tepresented at it, should be
completed and returned to the admunistrators within the timescale teferred to in the vitation




Brentwood Hotels Lmifed ["Brentwood™) (in Admirustrahion) Smith & Williamson

Please note that attendance or representation at the 1utial creditors’ meeting 1s not mandatory and
that non-attendance or non-representation will not preclude you from being able to register a
claim for distrbution 1n the adminsstration or any subsequent hiquidation

12.  Approval of Proposals

The proposals will be approved by a stmple majority of the creditors in accordance with the
entitlements to vote set out n Rule 2 38 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

For and on behalf of
Brentwood Hotels Limited

<

D

@ nd Anthony Spicer
Jomnt Adsumstrators




Brentwood Hoiels Limited [“Brentwood”) (in Administrafion] Smith & Williamson

Appendix A. Additional information

Relevant Court

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companites Court

The Strand
London
Court Refetence 16172 of 2009
Tiading Name None
Former Name None

Registered Office 25 Moorgate
London
EC2R 6AY

Registered number (5920520

Joint Administrators

James Money and Anthony Spicer

Smith & Willamson Limuted
25 Moorgate

London
EC2R 6AY

All functons are to be exetcised by the administrators jointly and severally

Date of Appomntment

16 July 2009

Appomtor High Court of Justice
Shares Held
Company Directors Reit (Cotpotate Services) Ltd None
Mautice Moses Benady None
Chrnstopher George White None
Trafalgar Officers Limited None
Company Secretary Reit {Corpozate Services) Lumited None




Brentwood Hotels Limifed ("Brentwood”} {in Adminisirahon)

Appendix B. Statement of affairs filed by the directors

Smith & Williamson

-10-



~t

Rule 229

(a) Insert name and address of
registered office of the company

{b) Insert date

Form 2 14B

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number

Brentwood Hotels Limuted 05920520

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice 16172 of 2009
[full name of court]

Statement as to the affairs of (a) Brentwood Hotels Limited, 5 Wigmore Street, London
W1U 1PB

on the (b) 16 July 2009, the date that the company entered administration

Statement of Truth

I behieve that the facts stated 1n this statement of affarrs are a full, true and complete statement of the
affairs of the above named company as at (b) 16 July 2009 the date that the company entered
administration,

Full name _fave Mo FOR REIT ( CORPORATE SERVICES ) LIMITEL
Sigoed e

Dated 3 f2/os




A — Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge:

Assets subject to floating charge:

Uncharged assets:

Fodraren -Q»G-«—*K:
Adr Uthudsns

e i Ny
Yot

Tade Aol
OOy Holsiowres

ol Suat elen (or A

- Ve Le (WO
® Qos ereas Afes (e feron

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature Date Sc\ 6=’r|0°\

QA

For TRAFALGAR OFFICERS LIMITED

Book
Value

Estimated to
Realise

\\’Lﬁbts\q
e
[PVt
A% e
WwE G -
TR ST
e IS
=2, 008
g2, 3L

2,38 833




Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential

creditors (carried from page A)
Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplas of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge
holders)

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

/
/] /

Estimated
to realise
£
|
1285823 }
£
22,8532
£ !
£ 228 BRE
£ |
£ | zaesaz3
£
£ [2gse22 |
|
£
o3 L3233
£ fi 6 ss59)
: |
£ [oe 6 55°)
£
£

30\0‘4 (C)ci

Signature Date

L
For TRAFALGAR OFFICERS LIMITED




Q3L SHIDIHH0 HYD VAVl 104

)
- amjeudi
\sjse|og  owd ) S
SYPLWQTY D
Wh hg) ASHin AWIRMY PDY oL
DSVt
HGw R
oo VAT, ) Pion | aPQwo— & S N
AT, IPeynTy O m* A3t Tl
RLSoNA SV Groy v -
Sthorg QUN SLODWEEIOw
. W QIL I IV Y
h TR Y IT T S oy )~ <
RS oy %WMM..W.&.&t& Tepvey P PR LR
IINe) RVIN B\ KR QL VY
+hogh) Qe
" EDDwinoy 0
IR By W T eveseiory 3 ~omsy
Oho 5083 A% VO DI G
H TR N )
e S I T
Qi WTERNN
veo 99% “ NP OO o ..w.m <t rN;.oWﬂMa%W.M_J
- QA vraASYA
~ N —yu‘v el
£S5 09w T Yarg VDR weation Pa—fw.”w”;och‘lmv@u@m
g oDy DTN .Un..n.ﬂ# U SALYLSD wraiwy
TRV D
nIVhR9S Jiyr SRS VINS
23 QVeY TMIves v TS i VO DL
3 .
uonm3 Jo1Ipa 199p Jo (spooisod yim) wreuner) o
3 A3noss Jo snfep | Aynoas oyey | 4q PI2Y £3uma3s Aue Jo sreyaq] | junowry SSAIPPY JOYPAId JO RN

s Auedwos agy w £pradoid om0 apin Jo uonuster Sutwimep SIO1IPOID pup §391A135 10 5p0od Jo Addns o yo sowmeape wi pred syuno
SIMWO)SND pub SJUSW233E S[es [euonipuoo Jo Suises| [ayeyo ‘oseyomd-o1ry J9puN SIONPAID [[e AJHuepI pus SIONPAII [[ SPNJOUY ISNRY

SYOLIATID ANVINOD

uorssassod
we Junuted
nox 30N



Q3LINTT SHIDAH40 BvOTVHvy] 104

“I’J

oeq

2Ineudig

% D s Goo |,

7

5

gy TIYN Vel
PJ.U-Q{VM %gg =

. (sarw)
LR IeRTovIPR.

PI2Y $32eYS 10 S{reja(

anep
fBUmON

POy sarege
Jo'oN

(eposisod yym) ssaappy

Japroyareyg Jo AureN

SEYHATOHAYVYHS ANVINOD




Brentwood Hotele
Aged Creditors Summary Report  asat3107/200¢  Accounts *1STCO1*" to "ZOOMO1*

Account No Name 31/07/2008 30062008 31/05/2009 3010472009
ATWIO1 At Window Cleaning 0 00 494 50 000 000
ACTIO2 Booking corn Limited 2,59676 4,638 B2 000 000
ACTI0B Active Audlo Visual g00 356 85 000 000
ADCOO{ Adeock Refngeration & Arr Condiizo 565 81 13973 poo 000
AEECO! AEEC Ltd 000 363 40 000 000
AFTEO1 After Eight Music oo 600 00 000 000
AIRLO1 Ar Liguide UK Ltd D oo 23998 58 60 257.62
AJSJO1 AJS Joinery & Building 000 000 000 000
ALPHO1 Alphagraphics 000 1127 000 oo0
AMGAG1 A M Gas Services 000 1,268 00 o0 155.25
AMOVO1 AM Oven Technologes Lid 000 000 000 000
ARCHO4 Archant Regional Lid 000 38247 600 137437
ASS002 Associated Secunly Services 48 88 000 000 000
BABEM Babergh Distnet Council 000 000 000 ooo
BCDTOY BCD Travel-Global Hotel Program 000 000 590 000
BEECO1 Beeclear 000 000 897 00 ¢00
BENTO1 Bentek Business Products & Services 000 166,31 000 000
BLACO1 Blackpoo| Prnters (CMYK) 000 12304 Goo 000
BOOKO4 Book O Tel 000 3211 000 000
BOOKO05 Booking Services Internaticnal 7.153 34 1,170 11 114 04 16 80
BOUROt Boumne Texhle Services Ltd 000 10,119 53 0.00 0.00
BRAKD!1 - Brake Bros Foodservice Lid 2,518 64 21620 13,001 54 000
BRAKD2 Brakes Catering Equipmient 64 34 8924 3534 oap
BRITO4 BTPLC 12045 000 0 oo 000
BRIT11 Brtsh Gas Trading Ltd 21,291 58 53,630 86 88,727 80 12070
BUMSO! P Bumnstead 000 24000 0Q0 000
BUPAM BUPA ooe 000 000 000
BUTTOM Buttercup Lane 000 RTT5 000 0oo
SECTOt CEC Texiiles Ltd ’ 000 11443 000 aog
SALDDM Calder Conferences 000 8142 2990 000
ZALOM Calor Gas Ltd 1,215 54 4377 98 000 000
CARLOZ Carfisle City Council - DID 000 -13500 000 000
SATEQS C & R Catenng Services 000 49380 21000 000
SENTO2 Centrepoint 000 000 3938 000
BMeo CGM Colvilles Grounds Maintenance 000 3487 0oo 000
SHARD2 Charterhouse Leisure n.oo 187 63 goo 000

31/032009 ¢
000
000
000
000
000
Q00
0 00

54050
000
526 70
78659
000
000
1,180 48
47215
000
o000
594 55
0co
0400
000
33080
00
000
4,368 82
000
482 27
000
000
000
000
57,582 50
000
000
000
000




Brentwood Hotelt
Aged Creditors Summary Report

Account No Name

CHOID2 Chaice Locations Lid
CHOI03 Choice Procurement
CHUBD4 . Chubb Fere Scotland
CiTYD2 City of Durham Council
CITY(03 City Electrical Factors (Perth
CITY0S City Electncal Factors (Anglia Dv)
CLARDS Clanon Hotel and Suttes Blackburn!
CLAS02 Classic Desserls

CLAS04 Class Events

CLAS09 Classlc Scotland (Strathaven)
CLEAO3 Clear Selection Ltd

cLOUDt The Cloud Networks Ltd
COCKO1 Michaela Cocker

COMMO1 Comrmtrak

COMSD1 Comsec North East
CONFi8 Conference Care Lid
CONNG2 Connect Ecosystems Lid
CONTO4 Containers 2000 Limited
CRER#t Crerar & Partners (Edinburgh}
CRERO2 Crerar Management Ltd
CROWO1 Crown Oil Ltd

CTA Of CTA Leisure

CUMB(2 The Cumbnan Press

DAIRO1 Dairy Crest Lid

DALEOZ Dalesauna Limited

DANWO1 Danwood Group Ltd

DCSGOY DCS Group

DEANO3 (san Taxis

DELI03 Detice De France Plc
DEMID1 Denuta Contracts Ltd
DENHO Denholm M Walker Lid
DIMED Dmmensions (Scotiand) Ltd
DUCTO1 Duct Hygiene Ltd

JUNBO1 Dun & Bradstreet Lid
Z&MSO{ E & M Semnces (Nogthern) Lid

SAGLO2 Eaple Taxis {Thomby) Lid

as af 31/07/200¢  Accounts "1STCO{" ts "ZOOMOT*

314072008
000
000
000
000

05
000
000

- 000
000
34363
10316
000
000
000
0o
oco
000
000
000
000
000
o000
000
16683
1,247 04

57 50
000

6302

58312
000
Q00
000
000
000
o0p
000

30/06/2008
598
3665
8953
776000
18303
4321
000
1,756 75
000

184 18
8596
000
21705
0.00
17250
9.20

138 00
7820
000
14,080 24
000
12420
22425
1,416.29
224936
000
34500
26392
135158
1,767 84
380 66
1,710 86
41400
9,037 85
36376
24000

31/05/2009
000
000

2,007 42
000
000
000
Qo
000
000
000
000

600 30
000
o000
oao
000
00D
¢o0
000

616515
000
000
000

384 16
00D
000
000
000
000
000
600
000
coo
il i)
000
000

30/04/2009
0.00
000

6,206 15
000
000
000
00D
000

-162 90
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
60D
000
060
000
000
000
0.00
000
060
000
000
000

310372000 €
000
7330
6331.29
62,453 00
000
o000
80 C0
000
000
000
000
000
000
1884
000
000
000
000
13513
000
-150.00
000
000
146 12
000
000
000
000
0.00
00
000
0.00
000
ooo
0.00
coo



Brent\nb'cd Hetels
Aged Creditors Summary Report  asat31/07200¢  Accounts “STCO1" to Z200M0%*

Account No Name 34/07/2008 30/06/2008 31/05/2009
EASTOM East Lancasture Chamber of Commerce 000 000 000
EASTO2 Scottish Water 000 11,858 94 -4,997 95
EASTO3 £ast Down Services (EJB) Lid 000 1498 50 000
EAST21 East Magazine 000 000 8775
EDFEO1 EDF Energy 1 Lid 65,887.25 000 0.00
EDMOX £dmonds UK Ltd 000 000 388515
EHONO1 EH2 Network Ltd o000 457133 000
ELITO3 Elite Tree Services 32775 000 000
ENHAD1 Enhance Dry Cleaning 0.00 38007 oap
ENJOO1 Enjoy Events 000 600 00 150 00
ENVIO2 Environment Agency 101 55 Q00 000
EUROO1 Euroclean 43 23892 000
EUROOS Euro Clean 000 000 000
EXECO03 Executive Status Ltd 1380 000 000
EXPOO02 Expotel Hotel Reservations Ltd 000 923 64 3128
EXPRO2 Express Linen Hire Specialists 000 3,757 00 o000
EZONO1 Ezene Interactive 81 65 8165 000
FALCO2 Falck Nutec Ltd 000 7200 000
FCMTO1 FCM Travel Solutions 0.00 000 000
FENTO1 Fenton Teamber 000 862 28 000
FINCO1 Ray Finch 040 107 50 000
FIRS03 First Contact ¢00 552 000
FISHO3 Fishers Services(Aberfeldy)ttd 188.25 9,015 31 3,996 69
FIVED] The Five Castles Press Ltd 0.00 3,721 40 000
FLEUOY Fleurt In Monkseaton Lid goo 000 000
FLOOD2 Floorstyle Carpets 000 000 785 50
FOURDt Fourth Hosptality 72045 2,072 48 000
FREEX Free Booking Service 000 1288 060
FULTO1 Hugh Fulton Electncat Ltd 414575 1,932 00 000
3AFFOM Gaffin Associates 000 1,196 00 000
3ARSH Garstang Cleaning Speciabists Ltd 000 144 95 000
SATENM Gateshead Council 000 370500 000
SAZED Gazetis Newspapers 000 000 000
3BPRO1 GB Property Maintenance 23000 575.00 000
SLANOY Glan Haswell Butchers Ltd 000 5935 000

3LASO4 Glasgow City Council - D/D 000 -10,088 00 0.00

30/04/2008
0o
0ao
oQD
oco
000
000
000
000
Qo0
000
ooe
000
000
000

40,250 00
000

000

000

Q00

000

000

Qoo

000

0.00

000

coo

000

000
1,771 00
0Qo

000
35,360 Q0
000

g0

000
80,782.060

31/03/2008
376 00
000
000
000
Qoo
aoo
0.00
000
G 00
000
000
000
13527
000
000
000
ao0
000
540 08
000
000
000
0 0g
oo0
0ae
000
000
000
a 0o
Q00
000
4,360 00
117 50
000
000
000



Brentwood Hoteh
Aged Creditors Summary Report  asat31107/200¢  Accounts “§STCO1” to ZOOMO1"

Account No Name 3110772008 30/06/2009 31/0572009
GLASOS Glasgow Print & Design 000 000 000
GLSEO} GLS Electncal Services Lid 000 33055 800
GPPLOY GP Plantscape Lid 31938 31938 000
GRAHO4 Graham Enviromental Serices Lid 101775 558 90 000
GWREN G & W Refnidgemtion Ltd 176 41 37525 600
GYMRO1 Gym Reparr Services 000 104 65 000
R&HRO1 H & H Refngeration Ltd o0 000 124 20
HARLOZ Harow Council 000 -11,353 00 -134 00
HARLDA Harlow & District Chamber of Commer 000 37950 000
HASCO1 Hascat 2,796 23 330752 ¢ 00
HELIO1 Hebnova Ltd 000 000 5164
HERIO1 Hentage Leisure Designs Lid oco pod 000
HERTO1 Heritage Gift Collections 17492 30625 000
HERTO2 Herts & Essex NewspapersLtd 000 41544 000
HILDO Hilden Manufactunng Co Ltd 5089 000 000
HOBSO1 Hobson Foods Ltd 000 168 64 2500
HOGGO1 Peter Hogg Private Car Hire 000 000 31 50
HOGG02 Hogg Robinson 0400 300 80 000
HOSPO5 Hospitatity AV 000 1,184 50 000
HOTEQS Hotel and Trave! Reservations 000 D00 a00
HOTEQS Hotel Focus Q00 3220 000
HOTE10 Hoteligent 000 4508 000
HOTE1 Hotelscene Lid 000 399 11 000
40TET7 Hotel Connexions 00D 198 03 0co
10TE18 HOTELSmart €00 000 4118
JOTEA Hotel de o0 46 90 oco
10TE22 Hotelshop UK Ltd Dot 000 3200
10TE24 Hotel Reservations Service 000 11596 975
JOWEOD1 R Howsll News Distribution 0.00 140 00 106 00
1SSHM Hss Hire Service Group Ltd 000 274 02 coo
1UDS02 D P Hudson Supplies & Services 0o 000 000
TUMEO1 Russell Hume Ltd 6,504 48 3018223 474964
CCS0t Bunzl Thompson Medd 3428 11,150 88 62183
DNTO1 Redstone Telecom 0Q0 000 11733
KON Ikon Office Solutrons () Pic 000 704 15 000

KONO2 tkon Capital Ple 19207 0G0 000

3070472009
000
000
000
0as
000
000
000

-2688.96
000
000
000
a0
000
000
000
600

12900
0Q0
000
14352
Hed)
000
000
G o0
000
000
G00
000
000
000
coo
0ao
000
000
000
000

310372009 (

12000

33055

90,

000
000
000
000
000
82400
0.00
oo0
000
42003
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
o000
000
0.00
000
000
0.00
000
000
000
coo

-120 65

000
o0
ooo
000
o0



Brentwoad Hotels

Aged Creditors Summary Report

Account No
IMAGQ2
INDEQ7
INFOO1
INNTO1
INTE13
INVE1{5
IPSWD1
IPSWWO2
JANTO1
JBFUO1
JEMSO1
JIGS02
JOHNOD?
JORDG2
JPLEO!
KESTO2
KEYS01
KINGODB
KINGT1
KIPPO4
KRYSO
LATED]
LENNO3
LIFEO?
LINFQ2
LIVEG2
LOMAD]
WSCED
VAGEO1
MARRO2
VARS03
VARSC8
WATTOZ2
WCKEQ08
dELLO2
JAETRO2

as at 31/07/200¢
Name 31/07/2003
Image Property Cleaning Services 000
The Independents 000
Infotel 1829
fnnte! Ltd 0.00
The Intetrrst Guide to Scotfand aop
Inveranty Vaults Ltd 3,652 80
ipswich & District Hotels Associal 000
Ipswach Borough Council 000
Jante! (Heafing) Company oao
J&B Fuels 1td 13455
Jem Sports & Mediz Management Ltd 000
Jigsaw Coanferences Ltd 000
K C Johns Ltd 181 52
Mike Jordan Entertainers 25875
J P Lennard Ltd 000
Kestrel Reservations 0co
Key Solutwons Lid 0Q0
Kingdom Traming Services 000
Kingswood Leisure Services 000
James Kippen Ltd 1,275 15
Krysta! Hygiene Ltd 000
Laterocms com 0.00
Lennox Belstead 0.00
Life Fithess UK 8121
Ken Linford Gardencare Ltd 0.00
Live Bookings Ltd 000
Alex Lomas 000
M&C Engineenng {(Newbourne) Ltd 0.00
Andy Magee Entertamments Ltd 000
Durham Marnot Hotel Royal County 000
Marsh Ltd 000
Shirley Marsden Health & Beauty 195,00
J Mattison 000
McKenzie Dry Cleaning 145 88
Melicrest Ltd 000
Noda Taxie Lid 0.00

Accounts “ISTCO1" to "ZOOMO1*

30/06/2008
33120
1656

36 80
3008
000
16,841 70
000
12,607 50
000

000
9108
000

76 48
000

847 60
000
3,106 38
000
33163
3,890 08
9053
125179
277 61
000
33580
2300
000
000
21500
6000
68527 81
000

985 30
33034
4371
1320

31/05/2009
000
000
000
000
000

22417
000
000
000
ooo
000

1210
800
00D
000
000
000
2,650 00
000
coo
000
5,101 67
000
000
000
000

19500
000
000
000
000
000
ooc
000
600
000

30/04/2009
000
coo
600
000
000
600
000
000
000
000
000
oot

887 60
000
000
552
00D
000
000
000
000
0Q0
000
000
000
000
Q00
000
oo
000

99,990.28
0.00
o0o0¢
000
oaqo
g0

31032008 ¢
000
Goo
2208
oo

646.25
000
000

102,240.00

18573
000
Coo
000
000
000
000
000
000
0.00
000
000
000
]
000
000
000
G600
000
ooo
000
000
o000
¢ 00
000
000
600
000



Brentwnl*od Hotele
Aged Creditors Summary Report

Account No Name

MICO01 Mico Lighting Lt

MICRO1 Micros Fidelto UK Ltd

MILLO1 MiBtar Citax Ltd

MILLOS Millenniurm Refnigeration Air Condit
MILL1E David J Miller

MITRO1 Mitre Fumishung Group Ltd
MJSEQ2 M&J Seafoods

NASIOf Abdu! K Nesim

NATI03 National Shower Spares
NECPO1 Neopost Finance Lid

NETTO1 Net Trens Setvices AS
NETWO3 Network Si

NEWCO3 Newcastie Gateshead Inative
NEWC04 Newcastie City Council - rates
NEWSO7 MNewsmarket

NISBO1 Nisbets (Bnstol)

NORT18 Northemn Eiectnc & Gas
NORT2( Northumbtran Water

NORT40 Northem Rail Lid

NORTA1 North Eastem Gilass Ltd
NORTHI Norths Cleaners

occug? Orceupancy Marketing
OCEAQ2 Qceamnic Consultmg Company Ltd
OCSRO1 OCS Resolution Secunty
QPALD1 Opal Telecom

OPUSD2 Opus Energy Ltd

0SBO02 Ross Osbourne & Co
OUTSO Outstanding News & Mags Ltd
PAISO1 Paisley Engeneenng Ltd
PERF02 The Perfect Partnership
PERFO4 Perfect Places

PHSGO1 PHS Group Ltd

2CKo4 Pickenngs Europe Lymited
ALATO1 Platinum Events & Central Res
OWER Power Wholesale Lid

PRESO2 Prestige Hotel Reservations Ltd

as at 31/07/200¢  Accounts "18TCO1" to "ZOOMDT"

31/07/2009
366 93
000
46230
000
150 00
45678
1,830 57
4525
000
000
000
000
10373
000
000
9033
000
4,491 65
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
1,861 23
4210
000
000
000
000
000
000
009
000

30/06/2009
650 83
0490
534 18
45885
95000
20970
9,635 66
8870
31883
268.29
24472
10,945 13
000
-10,069 00
41 40
142124
3,723.58
883 02
000
Qoo

85 46
1,552 50
000
000
2,165 00
0oo
351194
109 80
408.25
-128 80
128 80
604 68
1,828 50
1813
3126
1638

31/05/2008
180 67
000
000
ao0
000
¢00
000
0o
0ao
000
23905
000
Ly
000
000
000
000
00
000
000
o000
000
000
000
oo
000
6628
Q00
000
000
Q00
483 85
060
000
000
000

30/04/2008
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

8753
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

-1,18050
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000
000

31/03/2009
000
4,025 00
000
000
000
000
3182
000
000
000
478574
000
000
80,552 00
000
000
000
000
204 00
-495 38
000
oo
-108 10
108 10
000

-1 62
000
000
oo
000
000
ooe
000
000
000
000



Brentwdod Hotels

Aged Creditors Summary Report  asat31/07/2006  Accounts “ISTCOT" to "ZOOMD1”

Account No,
PROTO2
PROVO1
PURCOH1
QDOS01
RAINO1
RATCO1
RECON
REDFC1
RESEQ2
RESEQ3
REYNO1
RIVEQDS
ROADOZ
ROBIO1
ROBI0O4
ROTAO2
SCREQ3
SDPLOT
SEBRB0Y
SECRO1
SELSO
SENSO1
SETOM
SGVED
SHACO1
SHELO2
SIEMO2
SIEMO3
SIGN12
3IMO01
SKINOA
3KYBO1
3LIND1
3METO8
30UT05
3TOC02

Name

Pro Tect UK Security Ltd
Pro-Ven

Purchasing Solutions UK tLtd
QDOS Business Services Ltd

Rainbow Intemational (Cumbernauld

Ratcliff & Burndge Construction
Recognition Express

Redfern Building Services Ltd
Reservations 2000 Lemited
Reservations Unique Lid
Reynolds Catening Supples Ltd
Riverside Stationers Ltd

Road Rebef

Rahinson's of Harrogate
Robinson's Mech and Elec Ltd
Roata Disco

Screwfix Direct

$ D Plumbing

A P Sebborn

Secret Garden

Salsus Lid

Sensormatic Finance Ltd
Seion Ltd

8G Venues

Shackletons Lid

Shirley Shelley

Siemens Financral Services Ltd
Siemens Plc

Sign Pro Ltd

Simon Jersey Lid

Skin & Torue (Clare Pike)

Sky Business

H C Slingsby Pl

Patricia Smuth - masseuse
South Ribble Borough Gouncil

Stockion-on-Tees Borough Council

3170772008

Qo
000
000
000
000
G oo
000
000
000
0.00
6,081 40
Qoo
coo
000
oo
e
107 55
000
000
6900
0co
000
000
000
Q.00
000
apo
000
000
aqQo
000
000
000
it
0.00
000

30/06/2008
000

38 64
3,980 82
320 85
000
1,506 96
4376
2,987.70
644

598
25710 13
000

00D

000

000

460 00
442 31
000

960 00
28.75
144.90
000
4326
1120
000
356.21
000

000
000
1,568 31
66 00
000
7705
153 21
723500
-8,148 00

3440572008
0.00
000
090
000
000
aoo0
000
0.00
000
000
4,241 45
578 46
000
000
0.00
000
000
8300
0aGg
000
000
000
000
0.00
000
0ao
000
0.00
46 00
000
000
000
0.00
000
00
000

30/04/2009
000
000
Doo
000

34500
000
000
0.00
000
000
000
coo
D.oD
Qo0
0a0
aoo
a0
0 a0
000
g oo
000
000
000
000
oQp
000
000
000
000
¢cao
0.00
000
000
400
000
o000

317032009 (
-1,228 25
543
0.00
000
000
ooo
000
0.00
000
000
0o0c
000
28.80
oo
862 15
000
[1111)
00c
ao0
000
000
81260
000
000
71689
000
212264
562 66
04ao
4,864 16
000
980 85
Qoo
000
58,230 00
65,184 00




v

Brentwood Hotels

Aged Creditors Summary Report  as at3107/200¢  Accounts “1STCO1" to "ZOOMOY”

Account No Name 3170712009 30/06/2008 31/05/2009 30/04/2009 31/03/2009 ¢
STORO1 Storm 1,098.25 9,803 97 51497 000 oo0
STOVO1 Nige! Stoves Plumbing & Heating 000 421 11 33183 000 400
SUFF03 Sufiolk Chambar of Commerce 448 50 oor 000 000 14375
SUNQO1 Sunquest Profit Share LLP 000 497 53 000 000 000
SUNSO1 Sunsport Tours & Travel 000 96 14 000 000 000
TANGO1 Tangenne Graphics 000 11270 000 000 000
TAYO03 Tayside Cleaning Services 000 00 000 000 352 50
TAYS01 Tayside Fire Bngade o000 0ao 000 000 23520
TCHI01 Tchibe Coffee International Ltd 52233 333736 160 99 000 -31 82
TEESO! Teesside Sounds 000 Q00 11000 000 000
TENNO1 Tennent Caledonsan Brewery Ltd 482397 30,062 12 £7932 000 000
THOMO3 D C Thomsen & Co Ltd 000 21994 coo 000 000
THOM$2 Thomsons Bakery 000 1620 4590 000 ¢ 0o
TOTADS Total Venues LLP 000 2266 000 000 000
TRAKOCY Trakotel Hotel Res Servs 000 108 48 000 000 000
TRAVO3 Travel incorporated 000 o000 000 000 89173
TRAV1G TravelNow com 000 oo 000 000 8380
TRAVZ0 TravelClick 000 3,14939 000 000 0.00
TRAV21 Travelwse Internatanal 000 000 000 000 880
TRAVZ23 TraveiEdge Pty Ltd 000 000 000 524 29 000
TRIMO1 Mr Trimmit 000 62000 000 000 000
TIVFO1 T 000 o000 250 00 000 000
TYNEQt Tyreside Window Cleaning 000 31625 000 000 000
TYNEOD2 Tynedale Counci 000 000 000 000 -1,962 0D
UKCOD4 UK Commercial Cieaning Services Ltd 000 T475 000 000 00Qo0
UNIGO1 Uniglobe Travel 000 Q00 000 o000 116 44
UNITO% Urited Utiliies Water Plc 7.762 56 000 000 000 528 35
VACLO1 Vaclensa Commercial Cleaning 000 6230 000 Q00 000
VAUGOL Michae! Vaughan 000 196 00 0400 000 000
VENNO1 Venners Pl o000 451490 0oo 000 000
VENUD1 Real Affinity Events 000 000 000 2300 238 43
VENUO4 Venue Options Ltd 0.00 8880 0a0 000 Q00
WALLO2 Walace Cameron Group 000 5123 000 000 000
NASTOZ Wastefile 000 332617 602 60 000 38093
NATS02 Brake Grocery 6,116 81 2738311 000 c0o -2,248 61
NATSO3 § T Watson - relief chef (1]1.4] 000 000 000 -85 07



Brentwded Hotels

Aged Creditors Summary Report  esst 310772008 Accounts *1STCO1" to "ZOOMOT*

Account No. Name 3140712008 30/06/2009 31/05/2009 30/04/2009 31/03/2008
WELDO Weldbank Plastic Co Ltd 000 59 80 000 000 000
WHITCS Whitakers Chocolates Limited 000 289.24 000 000 000
WOLSO1 Woiseley Centres Ltd 000 486 08 000 000 66955
WORLO2 World Choice Travel 000 000 060 000 149
XNCHO X N Checkout 000 000 000 000 -2,966 88
ZENIO1 Zen Intemnet Lid 000 171 22 000 -171.22 Eal) |
Grand Totals 165,313 59 265,786 39 137,614 91 276,636 16 549,059 56
e AL

\.'%"\‘-\.L\\O - &

4



Rule 2.29

Form 2.15B

Statement of concurrence

Name of Company
Brentwood Hotels Limited

Company number
05920520

High Court of Justice

Court case number

16172 of 2009

[full name of court]

(a) Insert full name and address
of registered office of company
to which statement of affairs
relates

(b) Insert date statement of truth
on the statement of affairs was
made

(c) Insert full name of person
who made the statement of truth
on the statement of affairs bemg

concurred with

(d) Insert full name and address
of person making statement

*Delete as applicable

() Please list matters in the
statement of affars which you
are not 1 agreement with, or
which you consider to be
erroneous or misleading, or
matters to which you have no
direct knowledge and mdicate
reason for listing them

With regards the Statement of Affarrs of (a) Brentwood Hotels Limited, 5 Wigmore
Street, London W1U 1PB (“the company”)

made on (b) 2ol ctlen
by () Arslles S

R OFFICERS LIMITED :
- For TRAFALGA ‘

Statement of Truth

We (d) Trafalgar Officers Limited, 2* Floor, 5 Wigmo o
) e s~ gk«%ﬁr’%&iﬁﬂé’ﬂﬁ?ﬁ)ﬁ’%&?& LIMITE

« concur with the Statement of Affawrs of the above company and I believe that the facts stated in
the Statement of Affarrs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on

the date that 1t entered administration.

OR

*concur with the Statement of Affairs of the above company, subject to the following

quahfications
(e) l‘

and believe that, subject to these qualifications, the facts stated in the statement of affairs are a
full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on the date that it entered

admunistration.
Full name A L (e ) %&(EQLT RAFALGAR OFFICERS LIMITED

Signed %f”

Dated S o\ 01‘(8‘1




Rule 2.29 Form 2 15B

Statement of concurrence

Name of Company Company number
Brentwood Hotels Limited 05920520
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 16172 of 2009
[full name of court]
(=;) Insert fuél ném ﬂlfld address With regards the Statement of Affairs of (2) Brentwood Hotels Limited, 5 Wigmore
O et Statoment of abty Street, London W1U 1PB (“the company™)
relates "
made on (b) 31‘”7-‘ o9
A T e
(b) Insert date statement of truth
on the statement of affaws was by (¢) C#K[WOPHEK 450R&t N Hl {b
made
(¢) Tnsert full narne of pezson Statement of Truth
who made the statement of truth
on the statement of affairs being I (3) Christopher George White, Baudelaire House 15, D/2 Town Range, Gibraltar
concurred with
d
¢ )I;’fs;?rf;ﬁ m?mi * concur with the Statement of Affairs of the above company and I believe that the facts stated m
the Statement of Affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on
the date that 1t entered administration
OR
*Delete as apphcable
*concur with the Statement of Affairs of the above company, subject to the following
quahfications
(e)
(e} Please hist matters m the
statement of affaws which you
——— are not i agreement with, or
which you consider to be and believe that, subject to these qualifications, the facts stated m the statement of affamrs are a
erroneous or misleading, or full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on the date that 1t entered
matters to whick you have no admimistration.

direct knowledge and indicate

reason for histing them
Full name  QUAULHR Tt i

Signed ( [/\/ e

Dated 2 (M
/ I‘l}tl;L‘

N




Rule 2.29 Formm 2 15B

Statement of concurrence |

Name of Company Company number
Brentwood Hotels Limited 05920520
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 16172 of 2009 1
[full name of courtl
(fzf) Insert fu;l name aut}d address With regards the Statement of Affairs of (a) Brentwood Hotels Limited, 5 Wigmore
s Sttt o s Street, London W1U 1PB  (“the company™)
relates
made on (b) 9‘"?'—0? |
Insert date statement of truth ~ |
(bgnmestaxcmmtof;lﬁ'a?:swas by (c) mHuK!CE WOSES B tﬂjﬁ'vy !
made
(c) Insert full name of person Statement of Truth
who made the statement of truth
on the statement of affairs bemg I (d) Maurnice Moses Benady, 1B Bishop Rapallo’s Ramp, Gibraltar
concurred with
d
@ I:,'fsf,“mﬁ;ﬂ ;m?:mi * concur with the Statement of Affairs of the above company and I believe that the facts stated
the Statement of Affairs are a full, true and complete statement of the affawrs of the company on
the date that 1t entered admimistration
OR
*Delete as apphcable
*concur with the Statement of Affairs of the above company, subject to the following
qualifications
(e)
(e) Please list matters m the
statement of affawrs which you
are not mn agreement with, or
which you consider to be and beheve that, subject to these qualifications, the facts stated 1n the statement of affamrs are a
erroncous or tusleading, or full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the company on the date that 1t entered '
matters to which you have no admmistration.
drrect knowledge and indicate

reason for hsting them :
Full name [Hﬂg@ CE MQSI‘;S ﬁ&>
Signed

Dated 3"6?“ 0?




Brentwood Hotels Limited {“Brentwood") (in Adminisiration) Smith & Willlamson

Appendix C. Receipts and payments account

Brentwood Hotels Limited
(in Admimistration)
Summary of Receipts & Payments
16 July 2008 to 31 August 2009

RECEIPTS Total (£)
Income 1,049,939
Book Debts 275,541
Cash at Bank 313,686
Tax Refund 1,272
Bank Interest Gross 273
Bank Charges 25
1,640,736
PAYMENTS
Purchases 195
Direct Labour 502,545
Consumable Stores 5,919
Carriage 330
Lease/HP Payments 23
Dry Cleaning 310
Advertising 600
Stationery 156
Payroll Processing Costs 3,870
Merchant Services Charges 900
IT Fees 1,967
Disc Jockey 225
Newspaper Delivenes 135
Bank Charges 25
VAT Receivable Flit Chg 1,958
Cash Purchases 171,595
690,752

Balance In Hand

949,984
1,640,736

-y

- -



Brentwood Holels Limited {*Brentwood"”) {in Admmisiration) Smith & Williamson

Appendix D. Charge out rates

Smith & Willamson Limited
Restructuring & Recovery Services

charge out rates hsted by staff classification

£
Director 500
Associate Director 420
Senior Manager/Manager/Assistant Manager 280-360
Senior Administrator/Admimistrator 200-250
Support staff 80-250

)

IN)

)
1



Breniwood Holels Limifed [“Brentwood™) (in Admirustration) Smith & Williamson

Appendix E. Time incurred by the administrators and their staff
pursuant to SIP9

Brentwood Hotels Limited {in Administration)
Breakdown of timo spent by Smith & Williamson Limited emptoyees for the period ended 31 August 2009

Hours
Manager! Seruor

A isting A ator & Total Average
Classification of werk function Director director pport stall hours Time cost hourly rate
Administration & planning 4500 168 80 4175 2280 4260 170 95 £52,71900 £308 39
Realisation of Assets 000 2230 000 000 000 2230 £8,366 00 £420 00
Trading 000 84 85 196 00 244 05 4B 50 57340 E£148 98900 £259 83
Creditors 000 175 coc 1175 9125 2275 £3,448 25 £151 48
Corporate Tax 115 000 o000 000 000 115 £523 25 £455 00
Pensiong ¢ oo 000 000 125 0Qo 125 £17500 £140 00
Totals 4615 12770 23975 27985 9835 79180 £21521850 £271 81 !
Pra-appointment 2000 2590 16 00 ooo 600 67 80 £22 666 50 £33382

-20-



Brentwood Hotels Limited {"Brentwood”) (in Adminsiration) Smith & Williamson

Appendix F. Charge out rates — Financial Services

Smith & Williamson Employee Benefit Consultants (S&WEBC) a division of
Smith & Williamson Financial Services Limited

S&WEBC 1s a penstons consultancy firm which specialises mn providing advice to Insolvency Practitioners
(IPs) on their appointment in relation to all aspects of pensions The service S&WEBC provides 15
extremely specialised and there are few others in this ‘niche’ market Having provided services to IPs for
more than 10 years S&WEBC’s expertence and expertise ensures that an efficient and concise approach 1s
taken to investigating each case and, as a result, approprate advice 1s given

S&WEBC’s fees are considered to compare favourably with others n this specialist sector but it has not yet
been possible to obtain comparable quotes In providing our services our fees will be accrued on a time
costed basts 2 summary of S&WEBC charge out rates from May 2007 are detailed below It should be
noted that S&WEBC will always seek to recover its fees from third party funds, wherever possible

g% A Ay ¥ T 3 = T T o - r " .

P oo S e S -l LT

Charge outrates from;e . .00 0 T o L L Perhour poatl Ul

L MaY2008‘ s F oA | ,L ! T A . b R . P L Y R, o AL

L PR L S T Y T [ DI SRS RSV R HE
Darector £280 - £420
Assoctate Director £210- £330
Sentor Admirustrator £140 - £210
Adminsstrator £110 - £165

S&WEBC will endeavour to estimate the fee to be accrued on each case on its 1rutial instruction from the
IP appomnted




Rule 8.1

Please msert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice I1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets i the proxy holder
1s only to vote as directed

1 e he has no discretion

*Please delete as
approprate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Insclvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Brentwood Hotels Limited

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder
1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 24 September 2009, or at any adjournment of that meeting
The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as nstructed below (and in respect of any
resolution for which no specific instruction 1s given, may vote or abstain at his/her
discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection* of the administrator's proposals/revised proposals* as
circulated

2 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow



[

Rule 4.73

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Brentwood Hotels Limited {in admunistration)
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 16 July 2009

Form 4.25

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitaiised £
interest as at the date the company went into
admirvstration (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note an
administrator may call for any document or
evidence io substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

If total amount above includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in hoth box 3 and box 5,
piease state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
In box 5(b}

Give detalls of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls within any {and If so which} of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

11

Signature of creditor or person authornsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or retation to creditor

Software Supplied by Turmkey Computer Technology Lirmited




